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And Speak With Our Criminal Defense Team

Call Jon Bramnick

We Have Three Former Prosecutors

908-322-7000
Bramnick, Rodriguez, Grabas,

Arnold & Mangan, L.L.C.

1827 East Second Street, Scotch Plains
www.jonbramnick.com

DWI Charges?
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WESTFIELD
Tuesday, April 4, Nikolaus Yearwood,

20, of Roselle was arrested on charges of
possession of a controlled dangerous
substance (CDS) and possession of drug
paraphernalia, pursuant to a motor ve-
hicle stop at South Avenue and
Livingston Street. He was processed and
released on summonses.

Wednesday, April 5, Anthony Ciuba,
53, of Cranford was arrested on an out-
standing traffic warrant from Elizabeth,
with bail of $500, pursuant to a motor
vehicle stop at West South and Windsor
Avenues. He was transported to police
headquarters and processed.

Friday, April 7, Robert Munch, 65, of
Mountainside was arrested and charged
with driving while intoxicated (DWI)
pursuant to a motor vehicle stop in the
area of Woodland Avenue and East
Broad Street. He was transported to po-
lice headquarters, where he was pro-
cessed and released upon being picked
up by a responsible adult.

Friday, April 7, Joann Wibber, 55, of
Bridgewater was arrested pursuant to a
motor vehicle stop at North Avenue and
Crossway Place on charges of posses-
sion of CDS and possession of CDS
paraphernalia. She was released on a
summons with a court date of April 25.

Saturday, April 8, Selina M.
Rodriguez, 22, of South Plainfield was
arrested and charged with possession of
less than 50 grams of suspected mari-
juana, pursuant to a motor vehicle stop
in the area of West Broad Street and
Palsted Avenue. Rodriguez was trans-
ported to police headquarters, processed
and released with a complaint-summons.

Saturday, April 8, Deshawn Robinson,
33, of Elizabeth was arrested on traffic
warrants from Rahway, with $150 bail,
and Roselle, with $101 bail, pursuant to
a motor vehicle stop in the area of South
and Windsor Avenues. Robinson was
transported to police headquarters, pro-
cessed and released on his own recogni-
zance on both warrants.

Saturday, April 8, police received a
report of an assault on the 400 block of
West South Avenue. The complainant
reported an assault by a male individual
known to him. No complaints had been
filed at the time of the report.

Saturday, April 8, police arrested two
people pursuant to a motor vehicle stop
at East South Avenue and Livingston
Street. Tyajiah Gratz, 20, of Edison was
arrested on an outstanding criminal war-
rant from Plainfield, with $100 bail.
Danielle Gainer, 25, also of Edison, was
arrested on two outstanding criminal
warrants, one from Carteret, with $1,000
bail, and the other from Plainfield, with
$500 bail. Both were transported to po-
lice headquarters, processed and turned
over to the Plainfield Police Department
in lieu of posted bail. Gainer was re-
leased on her own recognizance with a
court date on the Carteret warrant.

Sunday, April 9, Anthony Russo, 26,
of Edison was arrested and charged with
DWI pursuant to a motor vehicle stop at
East Broad and Elm Streets. He was
transported to police headquarters, pro-
cessed and released to a responsible
adult pending a court date.

Sunday, April 9, Courtney Sharp, 39,
of Elizabeth was arrested and charged
with shoplifting pursuant to an investi-
gation on the 600 block of West North
Avenue. She was transported to police
headquarters and processed. At police
headquarters it also became known that
she had an outstanding traffic warrant
from Newark, with $350 bail. Sharp was
released on her own recognizance on the
warrant and was released with a sum-
mons on the shoplifting charge with a
pending Westfield Municipal Court date.

Sunday, April 9, a resident of the 200
block of North Euclid Avenue reported
that her motor vehicle was burglarized.

Between 6 p.m. on April 8 and 10 a.m.
on April 9, one or more unknown sus-
pects entered the victim’s vehicle, which
was parked and unlocked in the drive-
way of the residence, and removed mul-
tiple items. The items taken included
one pair of brown-and-purple-colored
Dolce & Gabbana prescription sun-
glasses; one pair of black-and-white-
colored Sears prescription eyeglasses;
one purple-colored soft leather eyeglass
case; one dark red-colored soft leather
eyeglass case, and $2 in loose quarters.
The total amount of the theft is approxi-
mately $802.

Sunday, April 9, Jonathan Simmons,
20, of Bath, Pa. was arrested on an
outstanding criminal warrant from
Denville, with bail of $1,700, pursuant
to a motor vehicle stop on Central Av-
enue near West South Avenue. He was
transported to police headquarters, pro-
cessed and turned over to the Denville
Police Department in lieu of posted bail.

Monday, April 10, Joie Tortorello,
26, of Garwood was arrested at the
Kenilworth Police Department on an
outstanding traffic warrant from
Westfield. She was transported to
Westfield police headquarters for arrest
processing and held in lieu of posting
the requisite $2,500 bail.

Tuesday, April 11, a business on the
100 block of South Euclid Avenue re-
ported that between April 8 and April 10
one or more unknown suspects broke
the establishment’s sign in half, causing
approximately $800 in damage.

Wednesday, April 12, Saul A.
Gonzalez, 24, of New Brunswick was
arrested on an outstanding traffic war-
rant from South Brunswick subsequent
to a motor vehicle stop on the 1000
block of Central Avenue. He was trans-
ported to police headquarters, processed
and released after posting $86 bail.

CRANFORD
Thursday, April 6, Brian Messina, 57,

of Clark was arrested and charged with
driving while intoxicated (DWI) after a
motor vehicle stop at the intersection of
East North Avenue and the Garden State
Parkway ramp for a seatbelt violation.
Following an investigation at the scene,
police determined that the driver was
operating the vehicle while intoxicated.
Messina was arrested, processed and
released to a friend pending a Municipal
Court appearance. Additionally, Messina
was issued motor vehicle summonses
for driving with a suspended license,
failure to wear a seatbelt and failure to
maintain lamps.

Monday, April 10, Olivia Tevlin, 20,
of Linden and Blake Brink, 23, of
Morristown were arrested after the mo-
tor vehicle Tevlin was driving failed to
signal on Raritan Road at Coleman Av-
enue. Following an investigation at the
scene, police located hypodermic sy-
ringes in the vehicle. Tevlin was ar-
rested, processed and released pending a
Municipal Court appearance. She also
was charged with failure to inspect, fail-
ure to signal and failure to wear a seatbelt.
Brink was discovered to have an active
warrant out of Newark Municipal Court,
and was ultimately released on his own

recognizance, pending a court date in
Newark.

Monday, April 10, Tony Smith, Jr.,
27, of Hillside was arrested at East North
Avenue and John Street after the motor
vehicle he was operating was stopped
for a seatbelt violation. Following an
investigation at the scene, police located
marijuana inside the vehicle. Smith was
arrested on charges of possession of less
than 50 grams of suspected marijuana
and possession of paraphernalia. He was
processed and released pending a Mu-
nicipal Court appearance. Smith also
was issued a motor vehicle summons for
failure to wear a seatbelt.

Tuesday, April 11, Victor Smith, 54,
of Edison was arrested at East North
Avenue and John Street after the motor
vehicle he was operating was stopped
for an inspection violation. Following
an investigation at the scene, police lo-
cated a pipe used to ingest narcotics.
Smith was arrested and charged with
possession of paraphernalia, processed,
and released pending a Municipal Court
appearance. He also was issued motor
vehicle summonses for driving with a
suspended license, expired inspection
and failure to maintain lamps.

Wednesday, April 12, Gwendlyn Jones,
41, of Roselle was arrested at East North
Avenue and Carpenter Place after the
motor vehicle she was operating was
stopped for an equipment violation. Po-
lice determined that Jones had multiple
traffic warrants for her arrest. While be-
ing placed under arrest for the warrants, it
was additionally determined that she was
in possession of marijuana. She was trans-
ported to police headquarters, processed
and issued a Municipal Court appear-
ance. Jones also was issued motor vehicle
summonses for failure to maintain lamps,
driving with a suspended license and
possession of a controlled dangerous sub-
stance (CDS) in a motor vehicle.

Thursday, April 13, Joie Tortorello,
26, of Garwood was arrested at the inter-
section of West North and West Lincoln
Avenues on a charge of possession of a
CDS and for contempt of court after the
motor vehicle in which she was a pas-
senger was stopped for an equipment
violation. Following an investigation at
the scene, police located Suboxone in-
side the vehicle. Tortorello was arrested,
processed and turned over to the Warren
County Sheriff’s Department on an ac-
tive warrant. The driver was issued a
summons for having a cracked wind-
shield.

Friday, April 14, Khadijah Auguste,
19, of Newark was arrested at Centen-
nial Avenue and Raritan Road on charges
of possession of less than 50 grams of

suspected marijuana and possession of
paraphernalia after the motor vehicle in
which Auguste was a passenger was
stopped for an unsafe lane change. Fol-
lowing an investigation at the scene,
police located marijuana inside the ve-
hicle. Auguste was arrested, processed
and released pending a Municipal Court
appearance. The driver was issued a
summons for careless driving.

FANWOOD
Wednesday, March 29, a resident re-

ported that between February 18 at 10
a.m. and March 29 at 8:15 a.m. her
motor vehicle had been the target of
criminal mischief.

Saturday, April 8, a business on the
500 block of North Avenue reported
receiving two counterfeit bills used to
purchase merchandise.

Wednesday, April 12, Altovise Bow-
man, 26, of Elizabeth was arrested and
charged with possession of marijuana
after the motor vehicle she was operat-
ing was stopped at Terrill Road and
King Street for a motor vehicle viola-
tion. While the officer was speaking
with the driver he could smell a strong
odor of marijuana coming from the in-
side of the vehicle. A search of the
vehicle produced some suspected mari-
juana. Bowman was arrested, charged
with possession and released pending
her court appearance.

Friday, April 14, police responded to
a home burglary on the 30 block of
Watson Road. When the officers arrived
they found the front door open. A check
by the officers confirmed that the house
had been burglarized. It was unknown at
the time of the report what was taken.

Friday, April 14, Robert Chapman,
21, of Plainfield was arrested on an
active warrant out of Piscataway after a
motor vehicle stop at South Avenue and
Terrill Road for a motor vehicle viola-
tion. Chapman was processed, posted
bail and released.

Saturday, April 15, and Sunday, April
16, four separate motor vehicles were
entered by an unknown person. The ve-
hicles were all parked and unlocked. The
locations where the incidents occurred
include the 40 block of Forest Road, 160
block of La Grande Avenue and 240
block of South Avenue. Items removed
from the vehicles were change/cash, GPS
unit, credit cards and laptop computer.

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWN OF WESTFIELD

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

The Board of Adjustment of the Town of
Westfield, New Jersey will meet on May 8,
2017, in the Council Chambers at the
Municipal Building, 425 East Broad Street,
Westfield, New Jersey at 7:30 p.m. to hear
and consider the following appeals for bulk
(c) and/or (d) variance relief from require-
ments of the Westfield Land Use Ordi-
nance.

Tarradellas Associates, LLC/Estela
Tarradellas, 1021 Coolidge Avenue.
Applicant is seeking approval to construct
a two-story addition with a deck and front
porch contrary to Sections 11.09E5,
11.09E6, 11.09E10, 12.04F2, 12.04F3 of
the Land Use Ordinance. Ordinance re-
quires a minimum front yard setback of
34.16 feet. Proposed is 29.66 feet. Ordi-
nance requires a minimum side yard set-
back of 10 feet. Proposed is 9.68 feet.
Ordinance allows a maximum building
coverage of 20 %. Proposed is 20.4 %.
Ordinance allows a maximum building
coverage of with a deck of 22 %. Proposed
is 24 %. Ordinance allows a maximum
building coverage with a deck and porch of
24 %. Proposed is 25.7 %.

Liana and Michael Revock, 414 Lenox
Avenue. Applicants are seeking approval
to construct a one and one-half car garage
contrary to Sections 11.08E10 (12.04F)
and 11.08E11 (12.04G) of the Land Use
Ordinance. Ordinance allows a maximum
building coverage of 20 %. Proposed is
24.4 %. Ordinance allows a maximum lot
coverage of 50 %. Proposed is 54.4 %.

W. Erik Wnuck, 109 Surrey Lane. Ap-
plicant is seeking approval to remove an
existing rear deck and replace with a cov-
ered porch/deck contrary to Sections
12.04F1 and 11.08E7 of the Land Use
Ordinance. Ordinance allows a maximum
building coverage of 20 %. Proposed is
20.5 %. Ordinance requires a minimum
rear yard setback of 35 feet. Proposed is
30.73 feet.

Ronald and Sharon Allen, 118 North
Scotch Plains Avenue. Applicants are
seeking approval to install solar panels on
the front and the rear portions of the roof
contrary to Section 13.07E4a of the Land
Use Ordinance. Ordinance does not allow
solar panels to be located on street facing
roof planes or street facing facades. Pro-
posed are solar panels on the street facing
roof plane.

Jennifer and William McSweeney, 750
First Street. Applicants are seeking ap-
proval to construct a two-story addition
contrary to Sections 11.09E5, 11.09E6,
11.09E14 of the Land Use Ordinance.
Ordinance requires a minimum front yard
setback of 37.3 feet. Proposed is 29.5 feet.
Ordinance requires a minimum side yard
setback of 10 feet. Proposed is 6.2 feet
(3.87 feet to the chimney). Ordinance re-
quires a minimum one-car garage. Pro-
posed is no garage.

Creative Beginnings, LLC., 808 South
Avenue West. Applicant is seeking ap-
proval to expand the existing child care
center to the basement level contrary to
Sections 11.28A3 and 12.04C of the Land
Use Ordinance. Ordinance allows child
care centers on the first and second floors
only. Proposed is the basement level. Or-
dinance allows the basement level as stor-
age use only. Proposed is a classroom/
daycare use.

Variances, waivers or exceptions from
certain site plan details or relief from re-
quirements may be sought as appropriate.
Plans and application are on file in the
office of the Town Engineer, 959 North
Avenue West, Westfield, New Jersey and
may be seen Monday through Friday from
8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Linda Jacus
Board Secretary

1 T - 4/20/17, The Leader Fee: $78.54

SCOTCH PLAINS
Monday, April 10, Reese T. Choi, 39,

of Linden was arrested on an outstand-
ing warrant out of Rahway during the
course of a motor vehicle stop. She was
transported to police headquarters and
processed.

Wednesday, April 12, a resident of
Harding Road reported that an unknown
individual had attempted to open a TD
Bank credit card in the victim’s name.
The attempt was unsuccessful and the
incident currently is under investigation.

Thursday, April 13, Taylor M.
Hoblitzell, 23, of Scotch Plains was ar-
rested and charged with possession of
marijuana and possession of drug para-
phernalia during the course of a motor
vehicle stop. Hoblitzell was transported
to police headquarters and processed.

Friday, April 14, Philip Dias, 37, of
North Plainfield was arrested and
charged with driving while intoxicated
(DWI) during the course of a motor
vehicle stop. Dias was transported to
police headquarters and processed.

Friday, April 14, a resident of the 200

block of Union Avenue reported the
theft of tools from his motor vehicle.
The theft occurred between April 10 and
April 13 while the vehicle was parked in
front of the victim’s house.

Friday, April 14, Siarra L. Torres, 20,
of Iselin was arrested and charged with
possession of marijuana pursuant to a
motor vehicle stop. Torres was trans-
ported to police headquarters and pro-
cessed.

Saturday, April 15, a resident of the
1900 block of Grand Street reported the
theft of his blue-and-white Trek moun-
tain bicycle. The theft occurred between
April 14 at 6 p.m. and April 15 at 8 a.m.,
when the bicycle was removed from a
shed located on the victim’s property.
The bicycle is valued at $350.

Monday, April 17, Mike H. Lawson,
28, of Linden was arrested on an out-
standing warrant out of Linden during
the course of a motor vehicle stop.
Lawson was transported to police head-
quarters and processed.

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD

PLANNING BOARD

NOTICE OF DECISION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE at its meeting
on March 22, 2017, the Planning Board of
the Borough of Fanwood memorialized a
resolution granting amended preliminary
and final major site plan approval with
variances/deviations to construct 28 mar-
ket-rate residential units and 7 “affordable”
units (for a total of 35 residential units in 5
buildings) to Station Square at Fanwood
Urban Renewal, LLC (“Station Square”),
for property commonly known as 225
LaGrande Avenue, which is identified on
the Borough’s tax maps as Block 64, Lots
17-20, Borough of Fanwood.

Please take further notice the amended
site plan approval includes an amendment
to the height calculation of the proposed
buildings, a variance for an increase in the
impervious surface coverage, and other
site plan changes.

Please take further notice that the ap-
proval includes access to the develop-
ment parcel (Block 64, Lots 17-20) through
additional, existing Borough-owned park-
ing lots (Block 64, Lots 6.02 and 21), which
parcels will require parking stall
reconfiguration and restriping in order to
incorporate drive aisle access points into
the lots owned by Station Square (Lots 17-
20).

The resolution of approval, maps, plans,
applications and other related documents
submitted with the application are on file
and available for inspection at the Admin-
istrative Office, Borough Hall, 75 North
Martine Avenue, Borough of Fanwood,
New Jersey during regular business hours
(8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday thru Thursday
and 8 a.m. to noon on Fridays).

Brown, Moskowitz & Kallen, P.C.
Richard S. Schkolnick

Attorneys for Applicant
Station Square

1 T - 4/20/17, The Times Fee: $40.29

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF CRANFORD
CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town-
ship Committee of the Township of Cranford
(“Township”) will issue a Request for Pro-
posals (“RFP”) on April 20, 2017, for inter-
ested parties to purchase and redevelop
real property located at 215 and 235
Birchwood Avenue, Block 291, Lot 15.01
and Block 292, Lot 2 and occupying a total
of approximately 15.861 acres in the Town-
ship. The RFP provides detailed require-
ments for the proposals, including mini-
mum purchase price. A mandatory site
meeting for all proposers is scheduled for
May 5, 2017 at 10:00 A.M. EDT, and re-
sponses to the RFP must be received by
the Township by June 19, 2017 at 4:00
P.M. EDT. The full details of these and all
other requirements are set forth in the
RFP. If the event of conflicting information
presented in this Public Notice and the
RFP, the terms of the RFP control. Elec-
tronic copies of the RFP are available on
the Township of Cranford’s website (https:/
/cranford.com/), and hard copies are avail-
able at the Township of Cranford, Town-
ship Clerk’s Office at the Town Hall build-
ing located at 8 Springfield Avenue,
Cranford, New Jersey 07016.
1 T - 4/20/17, The Leader Fee: $27.03

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWN OF WESTFIELD

BOARD OF EDUCATION

INVITATION TO BIDDERS

The School Business Administrator/
Board Secretary of the Westfield Board of
Education, in the County of Union, State of
New Jersey, by authority of said Board,
solicits sealed bids for pupil transporta-
tion. Bids to be received at the Business
Office of the Westfield Board of Education,
located at 302 Elm Street, Westfield, New
Jersey 07090, up to 2:00 am on Tuesday,
May 9, 2017.

STUDENT
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

FOR TWO IN-DISTRICT ROUTES
(ONE SPECIAL NEEDS / ONE COMBINED)

2017/2018 School Year

Specifications and full information may
be obtained upon application at the Busi-
ness Office of the Westfield Board of Edu-
cation, located at 302 Elm Street, Westfield,
New Jersey 07090.

All bids must be submitted on a bid form
which will be furnished upon application at
the Office of the Westfield Board of Educa-
tion. Bids which are not submitted on such
form may be rejected.

Bidders are required to comply with the
requirements of P.L. 1975, c.127 (N.J.A.C.
17:27). Affirmative Action.

The Board of Education reserves the
right to reject any or all bids. By order of the
Westfield Board of Education

Dana Sullivan
School Business Administrator

Board Secretary
1 T - 4/20/17, The Leader Fee: $33.15

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the
Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Town-
ship of Scotch Plains will hold a public
hearing on May 4, 2017 at 7:30 pm, Mu-
nicipal Building, 430 Park Avenue, First
Floor Council Chambers to hear the appli-
cation of Mike Buteas, of South Plainfield,
for property located at 412 Forest Road,
Block 1501, Lot 16, B-2 Zone. The afore-
mentioned property is located in the B-2,
Business Zone, which prohibits Single
Family Dwellings. Applicant is seeking
permission to convert an attached garage
area to a family room and construct a
detached garage at the aforementioned
property, contrary to the following Zoning
Ordinance:

Section 23-6, Non-Conforming Uses:
23-6.1 Continuance, a-3 That no non-

conforming use may be expanded. Present
Use: Single family dwelling. Proposed Use:
Single family dwelling with detached ga-
rage.

The Applicant is also requesting any and
all variances deemed to be necessary at
the time of the hearing, including any other
waivers, exceptions, interpretations and
other relief necessary to allow Applicant’s
proposed use of the property.

All interested persons may be present
and be heard. The file pertaining to this
application is in the Office of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment and available for pub-
lic inspection during regular office hours.

Shannon Rapant
Secretary to the Zoning Board

1 T - 4/20/17, The Times Fee: $33.15

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD

UNION COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC FINANCE

NOTICE OF
PENDING BOND ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE 17-09-S

The bond ordinance, the summary terms
of which are included herein, was intro-
duced and passed upon first reading at a
meeting of the governing body of the Bor-
ough of Fanwood, in the County of Union,
State of New Jersey, on April 17, 2017. It
will be further considered for final pas-
sage, after public hearing thereon, at a
meeting of the governing body to be held
at the Municipal Building, at 75 North
Martine Avenue, in the Borough of
Fanwood, on May 1, 2017 at 7:00 o’clock
PM. During the week prior to and up to and
including the date of such meeting copies
of the full ordinance will be available at no
cost and during regular business hours, at
the Clerk’s office for the members of the
general public who shall request the same.
The summary of the terms of such bond
ordinance follows:

TITLE: BOND ORDINANCE
PROVIDING AN APPROPRIA-
TION OF $1,335,000 FOR
VARIOUS CAPITAL IM-
PROVEMENTS FOR AND BY
THE BOROUGH OF
FANWOOD IN THE COUNTY
OF UNION, NEW JERSEY
AND, AUTHORIZING THE IS-
SUANCE OF $1,024,000
BONDS OR NOTES OF THE
BOROUGH FOR FINANCING
PART OF THE APPROPRIA-
TION.

Purpose(s): Acquisition of a dump truck
with plow, leaf collection machines, holi-
day tree lighting equipment and Holiday
wreaths for the Public Works Department;
Acquisition of a voice data recorder, trans-
fer switch for traffic signals and sport utility
vehicle for the Police Department; Acqui-
sition of pulse co-oximeter prontos and
portable carbon monoxide monitors for the
Fire Department; Various improvements
to municipal property, including but not
limited to various parks throughout the
Borough, the public library and other mu-
nicipal buildings; and Various road im-
provements, including but not limited to
North Avenue and Poplar Place Road,
including curbs and sidewalks, including
milling and paving.

Appropriation:  $1,335,000
Bonds/Notes Authorized:  $1,024,000
Grants (if any) Appropriated: (a)

$197,000 expected to be received from
the New Jersey Department of Transpor-
tation, and (b) $60,000 expected to be
received as a Union County Infrastructure
Grant.

Section 20 Costs: $60,717
Useful Life: 15.42 Years

This Notice is published pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40A:2-17.

Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk

1 T - 4/20/17, The Times Fee: $62.73

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF
ORDINANCE 17-08-S

AND PUBLIC HEARING

An ordinance was introduced by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Fanwood on April 17, 2017. Copies of this
ordinance can be obtained without cost in
the Clerk’s Office, at the Fanwood Bor-
ough Hall, 75 North Martine Avenue,
Fanwood, New Jersey between the hours
of 8 am to 4 pm, Monday through Friday.

This Ordinance amends Chapters 86
and 67 of the Borough Code and estab-
lishes salary ranges for certain employ-
ees.

This ordinance is scheduled for public
hearing and adoption on May 1, 2017, at
7:00 P.M., Fanwood Borough Hall, 75 North
Martine Avenue, Fanwood, New Jersey.

Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk

1 T - 4/20/17, The Times Fee: $20.91

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD

Notice is hereby given that ORDINANCE
NO. 17-07-R

AN ORDINANCE OF THE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD,
COUNTY OF UNION, AND
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
AMENDING CHAPTER 214 OF
THE FANWOOD BOROUGH
CODE REGARDING PIPE-
LINES

was passed and adopted on the second
and final reading at a meeting of the Mayor
and Council of the Borough of Fanwood
held on April 17, 2017.

This Ordinance shall take effect immedi-
ately after final passage and publication as
required by law.

Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk

1 T - 4/20/17, The Times Fee: $19.89

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD

 Notice is hereby given that ORDINANCE
NO. 17-06-R

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING
CHAPTER A395 OF THE
CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF
FANWOOD REGARDING
PERSONNEL POLICIES AND
EMPLOYEE MANUAL

was passed and adopted on the second
and final reading at a meeting of the Mayor
and Council of the Borough of Fanwood
held on April 17, 2017.

This Ordinance shall take effect immedi-
ately after final passage and publication as
required by law.

Eleanor McGovern
Borough Clerk

1 T - 4/20/17, The Times Fee: $18.36


